



OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781037

Case No. : SIC/KP(M)68/2021 Complainant/ appellant : Sri Joydeb Das.

Respondent : SPIO of the Gauhati University.

Date of hearing : 09.04.2021 Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P. Rout.

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

09.04.2021

- 1. The petitioner Sri Joydeb Das is present. The public authority i.e. the SPIO of the Gauhati University Dr. Prasanta Barman, Deputy Registrar is present.
- 2. In response to the reply submitted by the SPIO the appellant has given a written statement dated 9.4.2021 seeking following information in connection with allotment of materials of Qr No. 44 to Uttaran Trust:
 - (i) Name and designation of the Managing Committee.
 - (ii) A copy of Bye-laws of trust with aims and objective.
 - (iii) Registration copy.
 - (iv) A copy of Gauhati University approval and details of the materials with assessment price.
 - (v) Details of Assets and liabilities including land, Area and land location, name of owner ship and type of acquisition with price of land.
 - (vi) How much fund and to whom given by the Gauhati University in 2019 and 2020 on Socio Economic Development.
 - 3. After examining the above points, the Commission comes to the conclusion that point Nos (iv) and (vi) are connected with the original RTI petition dated 5.1.2021. Hence, the Commission directs the SPIO to furnish the information in respect of point No. (iv) and (vi) directly to the petitioner within one month.
 - 4. As regards to points (i), (ii), (iii) and (v) the Commission directs the appellant to submit a fresh RTI petition before the SPIO of the Gauhati University.
 - 5. The appellant raised that all the above points have direct linkage with his RTI petition as well as the reply furnished by the SPIO of the Gauhati University. So, it has to be linked to the appeal Case No SIC/KP (M)68/2021.
 - 6. The Commission agrees that the above points have linked with the original RTI petition.

However, the appellant has all the liberty to approach the Commission after one month from the date of filing of fresh RTI petition.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Joint Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ KP(M)68/2021

Dtd. 09.04.2021

Copy to:

- 1. Dr. Prasant Barman, PIO of the Gauhati University, Gopinath Bardoloi Nagar, Ghy-14 for information and necessary action.
- 2. Shri Joydeb Das, S/o Late Karunamoy Das, H.No-16, Kushal Konwar Road, Near Mayur Krishna Cinema Hall, Ambari Fatashil, Ghy-25 for information and necessary action.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Joint Registrar i/c
Assam Information Commission